
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

5 October 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 25 September 2020 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 to be submitted. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Ombudsman's Decision (Pages 3 - 9) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
6. Joint Committee for the Herts Growth Board (Pages 10 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 5 October 2020 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Ombudsman's Decision 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the council’s Monitoring Officer 

is legally obliged to make a report to cabinet of any finding by the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman of fault. 

 
1.2 On 26 August 2020 the council received the Ombudsman’s final decision in a matter 

relating to Development Management. The decision is attached as Appendix 1 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

That the 
lessons 
learned are 
not followed 

Similar findings of 
fault in the future 
leading to a loss of 
reputation 

That the 
Ombudsman’s 
findings be taken on 
board in relation to 
future reports 

treat 2 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Ombudsman’s decision be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Under s5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the council’s Monitoring 

Officer is legally obliged to report to Cabinet any findings of fault by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

 
4.2 On 26 August 2020 the council received the Ombudsman’s final decision in relation 

to a complaint about Development Management. The complainant complained that 
the council had failed to inform him about works taking place in a neighbouring 
planning application notification and that further it did not properly consider the 
impact on his amenity of the decision to grant planning permission.  

 
4.3 The Ombudsman found no fault in the notification process, nor can he interfere 

with the decision made. However fault was found in the lack of reference to the 
impact of amenity in the officer’s report. 

 
4.4 The decision letter, appended, sets out the history and reasoning for the decision in 

full. As a result of the findings the following steps have been taken by the Head of 
Planning. 

 

 When allocating applications senior officers must confirm the applicant’s 
description of development is accurate and make amendments where required. 

 Further training will be provided to delegated officers and development 
management case officers to ensure that all material considerations are taken 
into account within delegated reports. 

 
4.5 In addition the council is also reviewing its complaints handling processes as part of 

its drive for continuous improvement. 
 
4.6 All Ombudsman’s decisions are now published on their website in anonymised form 
 
5.
[...]
 decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 9



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 5 October 2020 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Joint Committee for the Herts Growth Board 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Attached at appendix 1 is a detailed report prepared on behalf of all the councils in 

Hertfordshire and the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) recommending to each 
authority and the LEP the setting up of a formal Joint Committee and Scrutiny 
Committee to manage and oversee the work of the Herts Growth Board.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of 
risk 

Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Cabinet and 
Council do 
not agree to 
the setting 
up of the 
Joint 
Committee 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Watford does not 
participate in the 
Growth Board and 
therefore potentially 
does not benefit 
from any funds 
obtained from 
Government under a 
Growth Deal 

Cabinet and 
Council agree 
to participate 
in the Joint 
Committee 

Treat 2 

Other 
councils in 
Hertfordshire 
do not agree 
to the setting 
up of the 
joint 
Committee 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Joint Committee 
and Scrutiny 
Committee are not 
constituted and the 
Government does 
not agree to fund a 
Growth Deal for 
Hertfordshire 

Watford 
agrees to 
participate 

tolerate 4 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
 That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
3.1 That it agrees to the establishment of the Growth Board and Growth Board Scrutiny 

Joint Committees (to hold their inaugural meetings in December 2020 and then HGB 
Scrutiny February 2021) for the Hertfordshire Growth Board and that the Council 
becomes a member of both. 
 

3.2 That the Council adopts the Growth Board Integrated Governance Framework into its 
own constitutional framework. 
 

3.3 That it nominates a member and substitute member as its representative to the 
Scrutiny Committee. (Nominees must not be members of the Executive). 
 

3.4 That it notes that the Elected Mayor is nominated as the Council’s representative on 
the Joint Committee and that the Elected Mayor has delegated authority to nominate 
a substitute representative as required. 

 
3.5 That Cabinet nominates the Elected Mayor as the Council’s representative on the 

Joint Committee and that he be entitled to nominate a substitute from other 
members of the executive to attend meetings in his absence. 

 
 Further information: 
 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
4.0 Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the funding for the Growth Board 

and its projects comes from funding from Government.  
 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
4.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Local 

Government Act 1972 and the Local Government Act 2000 allows councils to 
establish joint committees. 

 
4.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
4.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered there are 

no equalities implications.  
  

Page 11



 
Appendices 
 

 Joint Hertfordshire Growth Board Report 
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Hertfordshire 
Growth Board 

Integrated 
Governance 
Framework 

 

September 2020 

Page 13



 

 Hertfordshire Growth Board Integrated Governance Framework September 2020 2 

Hertfordshire Growth Board Proposed 
Joint Committees 

Integrated Governance Framework 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Hertfordshire Growth Board (HGB) has been operating since late 2018 as a non-constituted 

partnership of the 11 Local authorities and Local Enterprise Partnership in Hertfordshire. 
Formed as a coalition of the willing with the purpose of taking a longer term place leadership 
approach to our place ambitions, growth pressures and econom
[...]
Board partners have established 
separate but also joint approaches to sustainability and climate change impacts/mitigation 
measures for Hertfordshire. There is crossover with the Growth Board work that will ensure 
that environmental considerations and programmes are taken forward and implications 
considered.  

3.4 Equalities implications. A formal EQIA has not been deemed necessary because there is 
nothing to suggest that the creation of these statutory joint committees will adversely affect 
any equalities requirements. Moving to statutory joint committees will increase 
transparency and openness in the work of the Hertfordshire Growth Board.  

4.0 Next Steps for Constituent Councils in establishing the Joint Committees 
 
4.1 The constituent councils are asked to put forward to their full council a motion to approve 

the formation of the HGB and its scrutiny committee as statutory joint committees, with 
functions delegated to them as set out in the attached Terms of Reference and Standing 
Orders of the HGB and Scrutiny committees. 

  
4.2 Councils and the Local Enterprise Partnership are then asked to appoint a member to each 

of the HGB and the HGB Scrutiny Committee.  If endorsed by votes of the constituent 
councils as above, the HGB will be constituted. It is hoped to schedule a first meeting of the 
HGB in December 2020.  The HGB Scrutiny Committee will hold its first meeting in February 
2021, in advance of the second HGB meeting anticipated to take place shortly afterwards.  

 
 5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1 The Constituent Councils of the Hertfordshire Growth Board are recommended to: 
 

1. Confirm the establishment of the Growth Board and Growth Board Scrutiny Joint 
Committees (to hold their inaugural meetings in December 2020 and then HGB Scrutiny 
February 2021) 

2. Adopt the Growth Board Integrated Governance Framework into the Councils own 
constitutional framework 

3. Agree the Council’s nominated representative on the Growth Board and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 
5.2. The Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership is recommended to: 

 
1. Endorse the establishment of the Growth Board and Growth Board Scrutiny Joint 

Committees  
 
2. Note the requirements of the Growth Board Integrated Governance Framework 

 
3. Agree the LEP nominated representative on the Growth Board and Growth Board 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

Page 18



 

 
 
 
  7 

Appendix A: Hertfordshire Growth Board Integrated Governance Framework 
 
 
HERTFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD - INTEGRATED GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

 

Hertfordshire Growth Board (HGB) is currently operating to provide strategic co-ordination 

around growth and place leadership for the eleven councils and Local Enterprise 

Partnership (the LEP) in Hertfordshire. Governance is through an agreed Terms of 

Reference (TOR) (incorporated below) and a collaboration Memorandum of Understanding 

(MOU).  

 

HGB is also in negotiation with HM Government to secure a Growth Deal which will require 

a formal governance model to provide accountability to government and good governance 

and transparency in the local management and use of any funds received under such an 

arrangement. 

 

HGB comprises twelve local partners, namely the County Council, the Hertfordshire District 

and Borough councils4 and the LEP.  Its governance framework consists of the Board itself, 

with twelve members, supported by a Scrutiny Committee also of twelve members.  

 

1. Hertfordshire Growth Board  

  

Summary of Functions  

 

1.1 HGB is established to ensure the effective coordination of strategic planning and 

delivery and to ensure that the objectives of a future Growth Deal for Hertfordshire 

are met.  

  

1.2 HGB will also be responsible for the commissioning of projects funded by money 

provided through a Growth Deal, and for overall control of that programme of projects.  

For each individual project, HGB may act as lead, with budget responsibility; 

alternatively it may appo
[...]

17.1  The recording in any format of meetings of the HGB Scrutiny Committee is permitted, 

except:  

a.  Where the Chair, or person presiding over the meeting, rules that filming is being 

undertaken in such a way that is disruptive or distracting to the good order and 

conduct of the meeting; and/or  

b.  Where the public have been excluded from the meeting during the consideration 

of exempt or confidential information (see standing order 16).   

  

Page 40



 

 
 
 
  29 

18.  Disturbance by the Public   

  

18.1  If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chair, or person presiding over 

the meeting, will warn the person concerned.  If the individual continues to interrupt, 

the Chair will order his or her removal from the meeting room.  

  

18.2  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, 

the Chair, or person presiding over the meeting, may call for that part of the room to 

be cleared.  

  

18.3  If there is a general disturbance making orderly business impossible, the Chair, or 

person presiding over the meeting, may adjourn the meeting for as long as he or she 

thinks is necessary.    

  

19.  Interpretation of Standing Orders  

  

19.1 The ruling of the Chair as to the application of these Standing Orders shall be final.  

  

20.  Suspension of Standing Orders  

  

20.1  With the exception of Standing Orders 5, 7.1, 10 and 15, and as far as is lawful, any 

of these Standing Orders may, as far as is lawful, be suspended by motion passed 

unanimously by those entitled to vote.  

Page 41



 

 
 
 
  30 

 

 

www.HertfordshireGrowthBoard.com 

@hertsgoodgrowth 

Room 204, Hertfordshire County Council, County Hall, Pegs Lane, Hertford SG13 8DE 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Ombudsman's Decision
	Appendix 1 for Ombudsman's Decision

	6 Joint Committee for the Herts Growth Board
	Appendix 1 for Joint Committee for the Herts Growth Board




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

5 October 2020 
 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillors N Bell and F Ezeifedi 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the virtual Cabinet meeting.  He introduced 
the councillors and officers present.  He advised that at the end of each item he 
would ask each member of Cabinet how they wished to vote. 
 

33   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

34   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

35   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September were agreed.  It was noted that 
the minutes would be signed once officers and members were able to return to 
the Town Hall. 
 

36   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported he would go through the agenda as published. 
 
 



 
2 

37   Ombudsman's Decision  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
which set out the findings of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
into a matter relating to Development Management. 
 
Councillor Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Resources, introduced the report.  He 
explained the role of the Ombudsman and briefly outlined the case. 
 
Councillor Sharpe, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development, added 
that the report highlighted the changes the service had put in place in response 
to the Ombudsman’s decision.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell about the experience of current 
staff and reference to training, the Managing Director advised that the council 
was working on continuous improvement.  She stressed that all Development 
Management officers undertook continuous professional training.  The review of 
the complaints process was not only about how Development Management 
handled complaints but how the complaints process was used across the council.  
She had asked senior officers to carry out a review of the complaints process and 
anticipated bringing a report to a future Cabinet meeting. 
 
Councillor Sharpe commented that the Ombudsman’s report also highlighted the 
need to ensure that officers show they have considered impacts on neighbouring 
properties. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Ombudsman’s decision be noted. 
 

38   Joint Committee for the Herts Growth Board  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
requesting Council approval for agreement to the setting up of a formal Joint 
Committee and Scrutiny Committee to manage and oversee the work of the 
Herts Growth Board.  The report was being presented to all 10 district councils 
and the county council for approval. 
 
The Mayor introduced the report and explained that it was essential to have the 
appropriate structures in place.  He acknowledged the significant amount of 
collaboration between all councils within Hertfordshire at both district and 
county level.   
 



 
3 

The Group Head of Democracy and Governance set out the arrangements for the 
joint committee and joint scrutiny committee which were covered in the 
appendix to the report.  The committees would also include a co-opted member 
from the Local Enterprise partnership.  The report would be forwarded for final 
endorsement at Council on 13 October and would include the appointment to 
the scrutiny committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
1. that it agrees to the establishment of the Growth Board and Growth 

Board Scrutiny Joint Committees (to hold their inaugural meetings in 
December 2020 and then HGB Scrutiny February 2021) for the 
Hertfordshire Growth Board and that the Council becomes a member of 
both. 

 
2. that the Council adopts the Growth Board Integrated Governance 

Framework into its own constitutional framework. 
 
3. that it nominates a member and substitute member as its representative 

to the Scrutiny Committee. (Nominees must not be members of the 
Executive). 

 
4. that it notes that the Elected Mayor is nominated as the Council’s 

representative on the Joint Committee and that the Elected Mayor has 
delegated authority to nominate a substitute representative as required. 

 
5. that Cabinet nominates the Elected Mayor as the Council’s representative 

on the Joint Committee and that he be entitled to nominate a substitute 
from other members of the executive to attend meetings in his absence. 

 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.20 pm 
 

 

 


